

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

---

AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DELORES SCOTT SULLIVAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT MCL. BOOTE  
BURT M. RUBLIN  
*Ballard Spahr Andrews &  
Ingersoll, LLP*  
*1735 Market Street*  
*Philadelphia, PA 19103*  
*(215) 665-8500*

*Counsel for All Petitioners  
Except Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.*

ROBERT E. KELLY, JR.  
*Duane, Morris, Hecksher LLP*  
*305 N. Front Street*  
*Harrisburg, PA 17108*  
*(717) 237-5500*

*Counsel for Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.*

---

---

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
SHARON M. SWINGLE  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
*190 South La Salle Street*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 782-0600*

*Counsel for All Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S STATE ACTION HOLDING WARRANTS FURTHER REVIEW .....	9
A. The Decision Below Conforms To No Coherent Theory Of State Action, And Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court .....	9
B. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of Persistent Conflicts Among The Lower Courts .....	14
C. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Bring Coherence To This Unsettled Area Of Law .....	21
II. THE LOWER COURT’S DUE PROCESS HOLDING ALSO MERITS REVIEW BY THIS COURT .....	22
A. The Third Circuit’s Due Process Analysis Is Inconsistent With <i>Doehr</i> And The Decisions Of Other Courts .....	23
B. The Due Process Holding Threatens To Disrupt Cost Containment Reform .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Auxier v. Woodward State Hospital-School</i> , 266 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 930 (1978) . . . . .	27
<i>Baksalary v. Smith</i> , 579 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Pa. 1984), appeal dismissed, 469 U.S. 1146 (1985) . . . . .	20, 21, 27
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7, 14, 15, 21
<i>Beckler v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau</i> , 418 N.W.2d 770 (N. Dak. 1988) . . . . .	27
<i>Blake v. Wilson</i> , 112 A. 126 (Pa. 1920) . . . . .	1
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brownell v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Pa. 1991) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1991) . . . . .	23
<i>Carr v. SAIF Corp.</i> , 670 P.2d 1037 (Or. 1983) . . . . .	27
<i>Colorado Compensation Ins. Authority v. Nofio</i> , 886 P.2d 714 (Colo. 1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Connecticut Natural Gas Corp. v. Miller</i> , 684 A.2d 1173 (Conn. 1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Cruz v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 889 P.2d 1223 (N.M. 1995) . . . . .	24
<i>Cryder v. Oxendine</i> , 24 F.3d 175 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15, 26, 29
<i>Davis v. Caldwell</i> , 53 F.R.D. 373 (N.D. Ga. 1971) . . . . .	20, 27
<i>Department of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 427 A.2d 1277 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Dillard v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 416 U.S. 783 (1974) . . . . .	10, 11, 20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) . . . . .	11, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) . . . . .	30
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) . . . . .	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fleming v. Workers' Compensation Comm'n</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 3858 (4th Cir. 1996) (per curiam), aff'g 878 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Va. 1995) . . . . .	14, 17, 18
<i>Freier v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 679 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Gaskell v. Weir</i> , 10 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . .	6
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .	27
<i>Grenz v. EBI/Orion Group, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 158158 (9th Cir. July 9, 1992) . . . . .	14, 18, 21
<i>Gyadu v. Workers' Compensation Comm'n</i> , 930 F. Supp. 738 (D. Conn. 1996), aff'd, 129 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18, 19, 26
<i>Haymons v. Williams</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1511 (M.D. Fla. 1992) . . . . .	28
<i>Henderson v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 452 A.2d 277 (Connw. Ct. 1982) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Himmler v. Califano</i> , 611 F.2d 137 (6th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	27, 29
<i>Holmes v. Alachua County Adult Correctional Inst.</i> , 404 So. 2d 198 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) . . . . .	25
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) . . . . .	23
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) . . . . .	25
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) . . . . .	7, 12, 14
<i>Kendall v. Brock</i> , 689 F. Supp. 354 (D. Vt. 1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Koller v. Aetna</i> , 717 F. Supp. 648 (E.D. Wis. 1988) . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,	
513 U.S. 374 (1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .	9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922	
(1982) . . . . .	10, 12, 21, 22
<i>Martin v. H.B. Zachry Co.</i> , 424 So. 2d 1002	
(La. 1983) . . . . .	25
<i>Martin v. Rush's Fabricare Center, Inc.</i> , 590	
So. 2d 707 (La. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	19
<i>Martinez v. Bowen</i> , 655 F. Supp. 95 (D.N.M.	
1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Masel v. Industrial Comm'n of Illinois</i> , 541	
F. Supp. 342 (N.D. Ill. 1982) . . . . .	19, 26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	8, 23, 28
<i>Mayer v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 510 S.W.2d 882	
(Tenn. 1974) . . . . .	25
<i>Mirabile v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 17841 (E.D. Pa. 1994) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Mitchell v. State Workmen's Compensation Comm'r</i> ,	
256 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1979) . . . . .	27
<i>Moats v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 588	
A.2d 116 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991) . . . . .	4
<i>Moffitt v. Austin</i> , 600 F. Supp. 295 (W.D. Ky.	
1984) . . . . .	28
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> ,	
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) . . . . .	25
<i>Norfolk/Dep't of Fire v. Lassiter</i> , 324 S.E.2d	
656 (Va. 1985) . . . . .	25
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) . . . . .	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sandoval v. Industrial Commission</i> , 559 P.2d 688	
(Ariz. Ct. App. 1976), cert. denied, 432	
U.S. 906 (1977) . . . . .	26
<i>Sauceda v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 917 F.2d	
1216 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1983) . . . . .	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shawmut Bank of Rhode Island v. Costello</i> , 643 A.2d 194 (R.I. 1994) .....	24
<i>Silas v. Smith</i> , 361 F. Supp. 1187 (E.D. Pa. 1973) .....	10
<i>Stanescu v. Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 20834 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1697 (1997) .....	14, 18
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Service v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988) .....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	30
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1987) .....	11
<i>Yaretsky v. Blum</i> , 629 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1980), rev'd on other grounds, 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	27, 28
 <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 6, 18, 19
20 C.F.R. § 702.233 .....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-1026C .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-42-105(3) .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-404(3) .....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-294f(a) .....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-9-240(b)(2) .....	15
Iowa Code § 85.39 .....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-518 .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1124 .....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 45 .....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-605(1)(b) .....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-701 .....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-712 .....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-32 .....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281-A:39 .....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.268(3) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
Pennsylvania Workers' Compensation Law,	
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	1
§ 29	3
§ 481(a)	2
§ 501	2
§ 531(1)	2
§ 531(1)(i)	3
§ 531(3)(iii)	3
§ 531(5)	2, 3
§ 531(6)	4
§ 717.1(a)	5
§ 999	4
§ 1053	2
§ 1055	2
34 Pa. Code § 127.208(e)	5
34 Pa. Code § 127.404(b)	4
34 Pa. Code § 127.453	4
34 Pa. Code § 127.467	4
34 Pa. Code § 127.469	4
34 Pa. Code § 127.471(b)	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-33-38	15
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 8306, § 3a-3b (1987)	17
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 8306, § 18a(b) (1987)	17
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 8307, § 10(b) (1987)	16
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 8307, § 11 (1987)	17
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 8308, § 7 (1987)	17
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 53.35(b) (1985)	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-609(c)	15
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
D. BALLANTYNE & C. TELLES, WORKERS' COMPENSATION IN PENNSYLVANIA (1991)	2, 3
P. Danzon, <i>Tort Liability: A Minefield for     Managed Care?</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD.	
491 (1997)	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
S. ECCLESTON & C. YEAGER, WORKERS COMPENSATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE, MANAGED CARE AND MEDICAL COST CONTAINMENT IN WORKERS' COMPENSATION, A NATIONAL INVENTORY, 1997-1998 (1997) .....	24, 28
E. Hirshfeld & G. Thomason, <i>Medical Necessity            Determinations: The Need for a New Legal            Structure</i> , 6 HEALTH MATRIX 3 (1996) .....	28
8 A. LARSON, WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW § 83.41(b)(2) (1997) .....	25
2 R. ROTUNDA & J. NOWAK, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 16.1(a) (1992) .....	21
G. Tracy, <i>The Importation of Managed Care to the            Workers' Compensation System: Time for            Re-evaluation and Re-direction</i> , 9 No. 7 HEALTH LAW. 16 (1997) .....	28, 29
A. Walsh, <i>The Legal Attack on Cost Containment            Mechanisms: The Expansion of Liability for            Physicians and Managed Care Organizations</i> , 31 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 207 (1997) .....	28
